Reserves out of the profit earned during the financial year 

2020-21.

DIVIDEND 

Your Directors are pleased to recommend 20% dividend 

at the rate of ` 2/- per share for the financial year 2020-21 

on 12345630 equity shares of ` 10/- each, aggregating to  

` 2,46,91,260/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Six Lacs Ninety One 

Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Only), for the approval of 

members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS OF THE COMPANY AND 

THE MATERIAL CHANGES AFFECTING IT

The Company is closely monitoring the prevailing situation 

and is taking all necessary steps to ensure the health, safety